ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2327
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ MARCH, 2022

OPERATION OF PRIVATE DEPOTS IN RAJASTHAN

12327. SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:
SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STHIH AR, @1 ¥ ATdwii f4q2or w5 be pleased to state:

(a) the number of depots of Food Corporation of India (FCI) operated by private and Government agencies in Rajasthan including Banswada-Dungarpur and Uttar Pradesh, depot-wise;

(b) the details of funds being spent every year in the operation of private depots;

(c) the details of terms and conditions determined by the Government for the operation of private depots; and

(d) the number of the Government and private depots of FCI proposed to be constructed in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): As on 01.02.2022, there are 136 Depots in Rajasthan and 203 Depots in Uttar Pradesh hired from Government Agencies and Private Parties by Food Corporation of India (FCI). There is one hired godown each in Banswada and Dungarpur district.

Depot-wise/FCI Division-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b): Funds spent for hiring of Private Godowns in the financial year 2019-20 was Rs. 1061.82 Crore and Rs.1165.64 Crore in 2020-21.

(c): Private Depots are developed through Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG)
Scheme or hired through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS) scheme by inviting open tender. Model Tender Form (MTF) is available at FCI website i.e.
https://fci.gov.in/

(d): 58 conventional depots under Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) in Public Private Partnership (PPP) scheme are to be constructed, which are at various stages of implementation. In addition, 21 Silos in Rajasthan and 43 Silos in Uttar Pradesh are proposed under Hub & Spoke Model to be developed in phased manner. District wise details are at Annexure-Il.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2327 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Division-wise details of number of Godowns hired by FCI in Uttar Pradesh & Rajasthan as on 01.02.2022
UTTAR PRADESH:
c .. Hired from Govt. Hired from Total Number of Godowns
FCI Division . . : .
Agencies Private Partics hired
AGRA 4 1 5
ALIGARH 8 1 9
ALLAHBAD 6 3 9
AZAMGARH 3, 2 5
BANDA 4 4 8
BAREILLY 9 5 14
BULANDSHAHAR | -9 2 11
FAIZABAD 5 7 12
GONDA 6 8 14
GORAKHPUR 10 5 15
HAPUR 0 0 0
JHANSI 6 3 9
KANPUR 11 6 17
LUCKNOW 5 | 6
MORADABAD 21 2 23
SAHARANPUR 2 2
SHAHJAHANPUR 4 3 7
SITAPUR 14 8 22
VARANASI 9 6 15
Grand Total 136 67 203
RAJASTHAN:
Hired from Hired from
FCI Division Govt, p s Total Number of Godowns hired
2 Private Parties
Agencies
AJMER 7 1 8
ALWAR 4 1 5
BIKANER 5 2 7
JAIPUR 9 7 16
JODHPUR 3 7 10
KOTA 16 2 18
SRI
GANGANAGAR 32 28 60
UDAIPUR 7 5 12
Grand Total 83 53 136
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Annexure-I1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2327 FOR ANSWER ON 16.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

District-wise details of Godowns/silos proposed in Uttar Pradesh & Rajasthan under PEG

Scheme and Hub & Spoke silos model:-
(A) PEG Capacity to be constructed in U.P Region

Sl. No District Location

1 Kaushambi Manjhanpur

2 Ballia Rasara

3 Ballia Chitbaragaon

4 Banda Banda

5 Mahoba Charkhari

6 Mabharajganj Partwal

7 Sidharth Nagar Sahiyapur

8 Jalaun Orai

9 Jalaun Kalpi

10 Kanpur Dehat Jhinjhak

11 Kanpur Dehat Rura

12 Mirzapur Ahraura

13 Ghazipur Yusufpur

14 S.K Nagar S.K. Nagar

15 Pratapgarh Pratapgarh

16 Balrampur Revenue district Balrampur
17 Bijnour Revenue district Bijnour
18 Prabhudhnagar Shamli Tehsil

19 Chandouli Chakiya Tehsil

20 Ghazipur Jamaniya Tehsil

21 Sultanpur Revenue District

22 Shrawasti Gilaula

23 Pratapgarh Pratapgarh

24 Jalaun Orai

25 Banda Banda

26 Ambedkar Nagar Akbarpur

27 Unnao Unnao

28 Jaunpur Jafarabad

29 Mirzapur Chunar

30 Chandouli Chandauli

31 Kaushambi Sirathu

32 Sonbhadra Ghorwal

33 Sultanpur Sultanpur

34 Ghazipur Ghazipur tehsil

35 Kanshi Ram Nagar (Kasganj) Revenue district Kashiram nagar
36 Mahoba Revenue district Mahoba
37 Kanpur Dehat Sikandra Tehsil

38 Chandouli Chandauli Tehsil

39 Unnao Revenue district Unnao
40 Ambedkar Nagar Akbarpur Tehsil / Tanda Tehsil


41 Maharajganj Nautanwa Tehsil

42 Mirzapur Madhiyan Tehsil

43 Mabharajganj Nichlaul Tehsil

44 Mau Revenue district Mau

45 Mirzapur Lalgunj Teshil

46 Sant Kabir Nagar Khalilabad Tehsil

47 Sidharth Nagar Baasi Tehsil

48 Jaunpur Revenue District Jaunpur
49 Sultanpur Revenue district Sultanpur
50 Sultanpur(Phase-I) Revenue district Sultanpur
51 Hathras Revenue district Hathras
52 Ambedkar Nagar Ambedkar Nagar

53 Ballia Revenue district Ballia

54 Kaushambi Revenue district Kaushambi
53 Pilibhit Puranpur tehsil

56 Shrawasti Gilaula Tehsil

5 Mabharajgan;j Nichlaul Tehsil

58 Mabharajganj Nautanwa Tehsil

(B) District Wise list of Silos proposed to be constructed in Uttar Pradesh under Hub and Spoke

model
Sr. No. | Location Revenue District
1 Sandila Hardoi
2 Lalpur Bulandshehar
3 FSD Roza Shahajanpur
4 Sitapur Sitapur
5 Lakhimpur Lakhimpur
6 FSD Gonda Gonda
7 Bahraich Bahraich
8 Kushinagar Kushinagar
9 Maharajgan; Maharajganj
10 Ghazipur Ghazipur
11 Mirzapur Mirzapur
12 Jaunpur Jaunpur
13 FSD Dhamora Rampur
14 Jalaun Jalaun
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Allahbad

15 Allahbad

16 Pratapgarh Pratapgarh
17 Azamgarh Azamgarh

18 Ballia Ballia

19 Ambedkar Nagar Ambedkar Nagar
20 Sultanpur Sultanpur

21 Bhadohi Bhadohi

22 Meerut Meerut

23 Amethi Amethi

24 Auraiya Auraiya

25 Baghpat Baghpat

2 Balrampur Balrampur

27 Bijnour Bijnour

78 Gaziabad . Gaziabad

29 Kanpur Dehat kanpur Dehat
30 Mau Mau

31 Farukkabad Farukkabad
3 Raibareilly Raibareilly
13 Saharanpur Saharanpur
34 Shrawasti Shrawasti

35 FSD Khurja Bulandshehar
36 Jhansi jhansi

17 Siddharth nagar Siddharth nagar
38 FSD Chandari Kanpur

39 Sambbhal Sambhal

40 Chandauli Chandauli

41 Badayun Badayun

42 Banda Banda

43 Unnao Unnao


(C) District Wise list of Silos proposed to be constructed in Rajasthan under Hub and Spoke

o

model
Sr. No | Location Revenue District
1 Hanumangarh Town Hanumangarh
2 FSD CAP Alwar Alwar
3 Barmer Barmer
4 Sriganganagar Sriganganagar
5 Srivijaynanagar Sriganganagar
& Hanumangarh Junction Hanumangarh
7 Bhilwara Bhilwara
8 Jalore Jalore
9 Bikaner Bikaner
10 Kota Kota
11 Bundi Bundi
12 Jhalawar Jhalawar
13 Sangariya Sangariya
14 Pilibanga Pilibanga
15 Udaipur Udaipur
16 Banswara Banswara
17 Dungarpur Dungarpur
18 Bharatpur Bharatpur
19 Nagaur Nagaur
20 Jodhpur Jodhpur
21 Rajsamand Rajsamand
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